
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1154
ANSWERED ON:08.08.2011
STATE ROAD TRANSPORT UNDERTAKINGS (SRTUS)
Rajesh Shri M. B.

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any proposal to provide financial support or subsidy to Kerala State Road Transport
Corporation;

(b) if so, whether the Government has any scheme for providing one time Central assistance to States, States Road Transport
Undertakings; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Kerala?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (DR. TUSHAR A. CHAUDHARY)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) to (c) Ministry of Road Transport & Highways is implementing a scheme for providing one time central assistance to the extent of 50% of the project cost for IT related projects to States / State Road Transport Undertakings (SRTUs) for strengthening their public transport system. This scheme was made effective from 15.03.2010. Details of central assistance under the scheme sanctioned to the State Road Transport Undertakings of various State Governments including that of Kerala, are given at Annexure.
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